13" X 16.5' SUNROOM

ASSEMBLY MANUAL

MODEL#: LGMF1480A

Missing part? Damaged? Contact us via email at

service@domioutdoorliving.com

www.domioutdoorliving.com

d.

© Copyright 2023-2025 domi LLC. All Rights Reserve




THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING
THE DOMI OUT LIVING® CHALET

PAVILION.

e This manual will provide you with clear and detailed
instructions on how to safely and correctly assemble and
maintain your chalet pavilion, to ensure it brings you many
years of use and enjoyment.

NOTICE

* IMPORTANT: A gazebo may entail purchasing a municipal
permit or be subject to specific building codes. it is the
consumer's responsibility to inform themselves of
any restrictions.

o [t is important to read and follow all safety information
prior to assembly of the unit as well as during usage to
reduce risk of injury and avoid damage to the product and
its surroundings.

* [t 1s highly recommended to avoid installing
and settling your gazebo in a corridor of heavy wind.




OPERATION

« The gazebo is intended to be used as a shelter, Do not use
this product for anything other than its intended use.

* Your shelter has been designed to be enjoyed during all four
seasons and will resist snow accumulations up to 2000 lbs
(907 kg). For your comfort and safety, it is recommended not
to use the gazebo during sub-zerotemperatures.

« WARNING: KEEPALL FLAME AND HEAT SOURCES
AWAY FROM ALL FABRICS.

* Do not place any type of space heater, heat conductor, or
exposed flame under or within5 feet of the gazebo.

* The fabrics meet the flammability requirements of the
CPA1-84, The fabrics may burn if they are in continuous
contact with a flame. Any foreign substance applied directly
to the fabrics may weaken the flame-resistantproperties.

« Avoid using excessive force while opening or closing the
mosquito netting. When tying the netting to the columns,
be mindful not to make the Velcro tangle with the netting.

« Do not suspend or hang from the structure any objects
exceeding 15 1bs (6.8 kg).




MAINTENANCE AND CARE

« Check periodically that the gazebo is anchored properly to
the floor or ground and that all bolts remain tight to main
-tain the solidity of the structure.

* Remove any foreign objects from the roof in order to avoid
damages.Remove any snow accumulation on the roof at all
times.

* Make sure there is no ice buildup anywhere on the main
structure.

« Remove all accessories during the winter.

« To order replacement parts refer to the model # of the unit
as well as part # in the parts list.




PLANNING INSTALLATION AND SAFTY

A. Keep this user guide and parts list for future Reference.

« Make sure that the boxes contain all the parts prior to
assembly.

* Follow all assembly instructions for proper construction.

* In order to avoid damages to the shelter and its components,
place all parts on a soft surface and useappropriate tools
during assembly.

* Do not assemble the gazebo during periods
of heavy wind or rain.

B. Itis highly recommended to avoid installing your gazebo
in a corridor of heavy wind.

* You must schedule enough time to complete the assembly.
For safety issues, you must not leave the unit unattended
if it is not fully assembled, The assembly will take
approximately 4 to 5 hours.

C. Aminimum of 2 people are required to assemble
the gazebo.

« This unit must be assembled on a level platform(wood deck,
stone tile or anchored using appropriate screws for that
flooring.

*Be sure to keep all children and pets away from assembly
area.




« To avoid damages, the gazebo should be assembled no less
that 5 feet from any fixed obstruction.

* During assembly, do not use the structure as a support.
Use a stepladder when necessary.

« Some parts contain sharp edges. Wear protective gloves
when handling these parts. It is also recommended to

wear protective goggles (safety glasses) and closed shoes.

[t 1srecommended to tighten all bolts and screws once a
step 1s completed.

TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED
(NON INCLUS)

* Note: Tools and equipment are not shown to actual size and
scale.

% /' 00—
A I

Rubber Mallet Phillips screw driver Drill 5/32" bit 7/32" bit

d N o &~

Safety hat Gloves Safety goggles Stepladder Level




Care And Cleaning

Wash frame parts with mild soap and water, rinse thoroughly.

Dry frame completely.

Do not use bleach, acid or other solvents on frame parts.

Please inspect and tighten all bolts or fasteners on a regular
basis to ensure proper performance and safety of your
sunroom.




= ° ° 5
o o o o~
N N N ~
890 A 890 Al@ 1000 B @ 930 Bl@
k E
1910 1910
B2&D B3&2
] ,"E | [
B4GD ' B56 o ca2®
a i D o o )
°8 e o o
2005 °
D &9 D1&® E&®
[7 C | | | iRy
1882 1882
E1&2 E2&2
7 C | | 7 <
1598 1598
E3&D E4&
7 N Q%éé%
1600 S [E_©]
E5&D E6GD E7&8
L - L d - N
1930, 5 1930, 5
F1GD F262
L . Y ] L H N
1646, 5 1646, 5
F3@ FA@
1600
F5(2 G&d G1&®
@ - % [H B il
1258 H @ 1298 Hl@

1480A-01




2000 2010
@ | = = | & = = =
Jakd Ka&®
DYt Jb E=—F== Kb
1070 @ I | 258 ®@ K &®
[e ol 2 [T_1T o]
990 L@ 1044 L1&xD)
E T o n
1044 d b
L2GD L3&D
0l [|
—w I
D 1010 s
P33&2
P11GD P22
P32
P1GD P2
@ 7] G 5
1101, 5 016D 11015 Q2
[o o] [= o]
958 958
Q3&d Q4&dD
: > | = O n
1
068 Q@ RGZD s T&ID
M5x48
@D]jjj)])jm)]) M6x16 1# (mmm  msx16 o 3t
x181 X76 X24
o> 4x16 A4 Q> ST3.5x13 5# — @MGXSS 6#
x16 x40 x16
Gmp  wvsxe e @:)]j)j)]jj))]) M6x12 8# O M5x8 o#
x8 x12 X6

1480A-02







DOOR TRACK ASSEMBLY:




B1x2

SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLY:

B2

A

A1

A

B1

B3




T ] B4x®

1w

B4
Slide

B4=

A1

2
I Msxte

DOOR STOPPER & DOOR
LOCK ASSEMBLY:

> 4x16




AKID G x2h

Connecting
The Screen
Panels:




D x4

Sle

M6x16 1?2

Step 3

VA

\




1#
{Jmm vext6 . . 1T E® .
L < L U
E1G62 E26D
7 C ]
CROSSBEAMS ASSEMBLY:
21 2 21 2t 2t 21
¥ ¥ T F F1 ¥ T
# Y L
1 1 1 1 1 — E
. (A S ]
E1
¥
F1 E
c U L /7
: Z 171 X2
E1 1#
21t 21t 21t 21 21 21
¥ F F2 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
c U \
] J | | | [
E2 |
F2
X2 il LI \'
E2 |
Gap Cover F1 of Gap CoverF2
21t
/E-
1#
\E:- E1 Beam E2 Beam
G E_ Beam Connector G




L L1 F56 14 o
7 ] 55 1CTJecd  (mmwexts oo {mmm msxts o
L u 1 F3&2 FAL u N
7 C 1 E3&D E4XD[ |
2# 2# 2# 2# 2#
¥ ¥ F3 ¥ ¥ ¥
d H ]
1 | | | [
K N
- X2
/ F3 U
. E3
2# 2# 2# 2# 2#
¥ ¥ ¥ F4 ¥ ¥
L Y \
o 1 1 1 =
X2 Z
U F4 \
E4 .
2# 2# 2# 2# 2# 2#
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ F5 ¥ ¥
L L L ]

E | — | | | — | E
[ 0. .. ee L —1 T ]
N\ # E5 1wy ¢
N NN E5 ANA NS
1# 1# 1# 1#

Gap Cover F5 Gap Cover F3/F4
2# 2#
/[.
1#
\E- ES Beam Beam
¢ E_ Beam Connector g




{ [mm Mex16 ::;0
Slide the Crossbeams to the panel
Align the 9 /E4
grooves

\ ) \E
Y
~.D
~ A
Connect the beams with Bolts #1
1#
I

i

\

AT T




1#
G (x4 G1%6 (| M6x16 , 41
© ©

Connecting the iron-angles

1#

(ep]
—_

1# 14 G1 1#

i
ol

@ _ @
®

@

@

@

@

%




E6(xd)

E7x6

(- ST3.5x13
5#
x40

Connecting the Corner Covers and Gap
Covers:

11




Jb (x& Ja

F\

fmy

T#

1#
| [ Mex16 g i msxe 8

Connect #Ja with #Jb using 2 Bolts 1 and 2 Bolts #7 to form the whole
Corner Roof Tube #J.

Ja

12




8t
| mexi2

Ka

Connect #Ka with #Kb using 2 Bolts 8 and 1 Bolt #9 to form the whole
Middle Roof Tube #K.

X6

13




i I Méx16 "
X% %30

K J

e AL

1# . — /77

14




H16D

i Imm Mex16 lﬁ Assembling the Outside
Roof Cover:

H1

Outside View




L %2 L1x4)
L4x6) L34 { [ Méx16 go L2&x4) -
Connecting the SupportBars:
© 1 @ ¢ @ 1, O
- 2
L1 L2
| | |
\ \
® L2 @ L @ U o
Outside View }
L2
} = =
\ R T —r"

L1

N CN
L3 \\\Q\\ 14

16




2# A 6#
e 0] mexas

| L5&8) | mm  M5x16

Connecting the Support Bars #L5:

L5 L5
L5 L5
2 L5 @ L5
L5 L5
2 g
Outside View |
® @
6#
)
/
|
]

Outside View

17




3 Q14
E Q2(x4
5 Q34
7 Q44

Q4

Q1

Q3

02

Q1
Q2

®

Q4

Installing the Roof Panels,

Finishing End Bars,
and Finishing End Plates.

Q3

©)

1#
x14

/s
] T&10
{mm M6x16

Q 7 /04

P2Gxd)

Q2
& \ 03

Q4

Q2

1

S
Y <
1#

Q3

P1&d

\
NI\
\
\

18

Q3




P22

P2

Installing the Roof Panels P11 /P22

#P11 & P12:

)
@

/ L4/

7
7,

P1/P2

19




W
/,

iy S
\\

_//f’\ ,M,/,,,,,m/ /
N\ \@ ¢

\ %

D

/4

P3




1
. ) a2 e [ wexs

Connecting the Finishing End Bars #Q
and Finishing End Plates #T.

21




E— e

7N ) ) ()
2) Z) Z 2
HiE s
1 |
N1 g
</ \E
I [ ] [
| HE |
@) 7 7N 1G>
Z Z) (2) Z)

P1/P2/P3

Roof Panel Plug #R needs to be
inserted between the Roof Tubes
and the splicing of the upper and
lower roof panels, as shownin @.

22




Temporary Support Pole Assembly :
The Temporary Support Pole is used to
stand under the inside roof cover,
Which can strengthen the weight
capacity of the metal roof.

In bad weather, especially snowstorms,
itis needed to prevent the roof from
collapsing under heavy snow.

In daily life, you can put it away.

]

Qe \@ @ @ ©

23




The unit must be anchored to either wood, stone tiles, or concrete using

appropriate screws for that flooring.
IMPORTANT: Camp nails cannot be used for permanent anchoring.

Failure to do so may nullify the Warranty.

Anchoring the solarium:

q

%

7

\\

\
\

A
i

=

24




WARRANTY

A. Frames & Side Wall

« Frames and side walls constructions are warranted to be
free from defects in material and workmanship for 1 year
from item purchased, Damage to frame from negligence
won't be covered by this warranty.

B. Bolts And Nuts

« Bolts and nuts are warranted to be free from defects in
material and workmanship for 1 year from item purchased.
Damage from exposure to chemicals (including not only
oils, spills, fluids) won't be covered by this warranty.

C. Warranty Limitation

« This warranty is for the original purchase order only.
(Order number required). This warranty is non-
transferable.Domi 1s responsible for the free replacement
part including shipping charges for the 1 year warranty.

D. Warranty Exclusion

This warranty does not cover products subject to
negligence, abuse usage, inappropriate installation,
Domi reserves the right to explain warranty exclusions,
When the replacement item is applied the 1 year warranty
automatically expires. Please feel free to contact us for
applying warranty.




domi

outdoor living

Thanks for your purchase.

At domi outdoor living, we believe in our products.
That’s why we provide a 12-month warranty and
friendly, easy-to-reach after-sales service. So,if you
have any questions about our product or assembly,

please feel free to contact us. We are here for you.

Support: 0

After-sales contact email:

service@domioutdoorliving.com

Business cooperation contact email:

marketing@domioutdoorliving.com

Please have your order ID available if youreach out
for support.
If you have damaged parts or product, please send us

photos for an immediate response.

© Copyright 2023-2025 domi LLC. All Rights Reserved.




	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24
	页 25
	页 26
	页 27
	页 28
	页 29
	页 30
	页 31
	页 32
	页 33
	页 34
	页 35

